

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVI Aizawl, Tuesday 5.9.2017 Bhadrapada 14, S.E. 1939, Issue No. 462

NOTIFICATION

No.B.12011/22/12-SWD, the 29th **August, 2017.** In the interest of public services, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the Governing Body of State Adoption Resource Agency as per Chapter VI 33(1)(e) of the Adoption Regulation 2017 as under with immediate effect and until further order:

Chairperson : Secretary, Social Welfare Department Member Secretary : Director, Social Welfare Department

Members : Director, Health Services, Health & Family Welfare Department

Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee, Aizawl District

Coordinator, Sunshine Society for Children, Aizawl (as representative

from SAA)

Pi Vanramchhuangi (as representative from Civil Society) Member Secretary, State Legal Service Authority, Mizoram

Special Invitees:

- 1. Additional Chief Registrar of Birth & Death-Cum-Director, Economic & Statistic Department.
- 2. Deputy Passport Officer, Passport Seva Kendra, Mizoram.

Terms of References :

- 1. The term of Governing Body of State Adoption Resource Agency shall be five (5) years from the date of issue of the notification.
- 2. The Governing Body shall meet as frequently as required and at least once in every quarter to review the progress of adoption work and to address the operational as well as logistic issues and bottlenecks in the adoption process or system in the State.
- The authorities dealing with issues of birth certificate, passport and other related matters may be invited as special invitees to attend the meetings of the Governing Body of State Adoption Resource Agency.
- 4. The State Government shall provide adequate staff, infrastructure and communication facilities to State Adoption Resource Agency for efficient performance of its functions.

P.Lalchhuanga,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Social Welfare Department.

Published and Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawl C-50